



The Ministry of Economy has developed programs to provide state support to various sectors of the economy, as well as entrepreneurship

Pursuant to the Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On a number of measures to reduce the negative impact of COVID-19 pandemic and the subsequent fluctuations in the global energy and stock markets on the economy, macroeconomic stability, employment issues and businesses in the country, the Ministry of Economy of the Republic of Azerbaijan (referred to as the "Ministry") has developed the programs (referred to as the "Programs") to provide state support to various sectors of the economy, as well as entrepreneurship.

The execution of the Programs has not been started yet. The framework document describing the main directions and brief overview of the Programs was provided on the website of the Ministry.

The criterias for defining the list of economic activity areas that may be impacted by the pandemic and the legal entities and physical persons working in those areas will be published by the 4th of April. However according to the information received from the Ministry the execution of the Programs will be started by the 4th of April, even if the official criterias are not published by the deadline.

The directions of the Program are as follows:

1. Financial support for the payment of salaries to employees

Financial support will be provided for the payment of salaries of 304 thousand employees in the areas affected by the pandemic (20 areas of activity will be identified in industry, trade, services, transport and other sectors) in order to prevent the reduction of workplaces.

2. Financial support program for individual entrepreneurs

Financial support will be provided to 292 thousand individual (micro) entrepreneurs operating in areas affected by the pandemic in order to protect jobs.

3. Tax breaks, privileges and holidays

The program of tax benefits, privileges and holidays for businesses operating in areas affected by the pandemic includes the following:

Profit (income) tax

- Exemption of profit (income) taxpayers engaged in catering activities from profit (income) tax;
- Deduction for tax purposes of donations made by individuals and legal entities to the Coronavirus Support Fund;
- Exemptions of taxpayers from profit (income) tax for the relevant amount and period;

Simplified tax

- Provision of simplified tax benefits to micro-enterprises for the specific period;
- Reduction of simplified tax for those engaged in catering activities;

Property and land tax

- Exemption from property and land taxes for the specific period;

VAT

- VAT exemption of some taxpayers for the specific period;
- Temporary exemption from VAT of some products necessary for food and medical needs of the population (VAT exemption on import and sale of some products);
- VAT exemption of raw materials related to the production of food, medicine and other essential products in order to satisfy the population's demand for food, medicine and other necessary products in a timely and more flexible manner;
- Application of zero (0) rate VAT to the supply of free services provided by the taxpayer in connection with the prevention of the epidemic;

Submission of tax reports and payment of taxes

- Extension of the deadline for payment of profit (income) tax due on the results of 2019;
- Extension of the deadline for submission of tax returns as well as the deadline for payment of taxes;
- Exemption from current tax payments for the relevant period for the specific industries.

4. Credit-guarantee support program for new bank loans to the businesses operating in the areas affected by the pandemic (AZN 0.5 billion) which includes:

- State guarantee for 60% of the new loans in the amount of AZN 500 million;
- Set the maximum interest rate for loans at 15% and the loan term up to 3 years;
- Subsidizing half of the interest on the guaranteed loans (7.5% out of 15%) from the state budget;
- Allocation of additional funds to the Entrepreneurship Development Fund;

5. Credit-guarantee support program on the existing loan portfolio of business entities operating in the pandemic-affected areas (AZN 1.0 billion) which includes:

- Funding of 10% interest rate item for the first year on existing bank loans in the amount of AZN 1 (One) billion which are not state-guaranteed (irrespective of the term and interest rate of loans)
- Allocation of special funds for this purpose
- Implementation of subsidies through the Entrepreneurship Development Fund.

The Program also implies allocation of funds for social aid (unemployment benefits, social assistance, etc.); allocation of special funds to cover the tuition fees of students from families belonging to socially vulnerable groups; allocation of additional funds for financial support to the mortgage and credit guarantee mechanism; implementation of measures to support utility payments for electricity consumption of the population; and allocation of special funds to support vital passenger transportation activities.

Azərbaycan Respublikasının İqtisadiyyat Nazirliyi iqtisadiyyatın müxtəlif sahələrinə, o cümlədən sahibkarlığa dövlət dəstəyinin göstərilməsinə dair proqramlar hazırlayıb

Azərbaycan Respublikası İqtisadiyyat Nazirliyi (bundan sonra – “Nazirlik”) Azərbaycan Respublikasının Prezidentinin koronavirus (COVID-19) pandemiyasının və bundan irəli gələrək dünya enerji və səhm bazarlarında baş verən kəskin dalğalanmaların Azərbaycan Respublikasının iqtisadiyyatına, makroiqtisadi sabitliyə, ölkədə məşğulluq məsələlərinə və sahibkarlıq subyektlərinə mənfi təsirinin azaldılması ilə bağlı bir sıra tədbirlər haqqında sərəncamına əsasən, iqtisadiyyatın müxtəlif sahələrinə, o cümlədən sahibkarlığa dövlət dəstəyinin göstərilməsi ilə bağlı proqramlar (bundan sonra – “Proqramlar”) hazırlayıb.

Proqramların icrasına hələ başlanılmayıb. Proqramların əsas istiqamətlərini və qısa məlumatı özündə əks etdirən baza sənədi Nazirliyin internet sahifəsində dərc olunmuşdur.

Pandemiyadan zərər çəkməsi ehtimal olunan iqtisadi fəaliyyət sahələrinin və bu sahədə fəaliyyət göstərən hüquqi şəxslərin və fiziki şəxslərin siyahısını müəyyən etmək üçün müvafiq meyarlar 04 aprel tarixinədək dərc ediləcəkdir. Lakin, Nazirlikdən əldə edilən məlumatlara görə meyarlar təsdiq edilməsə belə Proqramların icrasına 04 Aprel tarixinədək başlanılacaqdır.

1. İşçilərin əmək haqlarının ödənilməsi üçün maliyyə dəstəyi

İş yerlərinin azaldılmaması məqsədilə pandemiyadan zərər çəkmiş sahələrdə (sənaye, ticarət, xidmət, nəqliyyat və digər sektorlarda 20 fəaliyyət sahəsi müəyyən ediləcək) 304 min muzzdlu işçilərin əmək haqlarının ödənilməsi üçün maliyyə dəstəyi göstəriləcək.

2. Fərdi sahibkara maliyyə dəstəyi

İş yerlərinin qorunması məqsədilə Pandemiyadan zərər çəkmiş sahələrdə fəaliyyət göstərən 292 min fərdi (mikro) sahibkara maliyyə dəstəyi gösəriləcək.

3. Vergi güzəştləri, imtiyazları və tətilləri

Pandemiyadan zərər çəkmiş sahələrdə fəaliyyət göstərən sahibkarlıq subyektlərinə vergi güzəştləri, imtiyazları və tətilləri proqramında aşağıdakılar nəzərdə tutulmuşdur.

Mənfəət (gəlir) vergisi

- İctimai iasə fəaliyyəti ilə məşğul olan mənfəət (gəlir) vergisi ödəyicilərinin mənfəət (gəlir) vergisindən azad edilməsi;
- Fiziki və hüquqi şəxslər tərəfindən Koronavirusla Mübarizəyə Dəstək Fonduna köçürülən ianələrin mənfəət (gəlir) vergisi məqsədləri üçün gəlirdən çıxılması;
- Vergi ödəyicilərinin mənfəət (gəlir) vergisinə müvafiq məbləğdə və müddətə azadolmalar.

Sadələşdirilmiş vergi

- Mikro sahibkarlıq subyektlərinə müvafiq müddətdə sadələşdirilmiş vergi üzrə güzəştin verilməsi;
- İctimai iasə fəaliyyəti ilə məşğul olan şəxslər üçün sadələşdirilmiş verginin azaldılması;
- Əmlak və torpaq vergisi
- Müvafiq müddətə əmlak və torpaq vergisindən azadolmalar;

ƏDV

- Bəzi vergi ödəyicilərinin müvafiq müddətə ƏDV-dən azad edilməsi;
- Əhalinin ərzaq və tibbi ehtiyacları üçün zəruri olan bəzi məhsulların ƏDV-dən müddətli azad edilməsi (bəzi məhsulların idxalının və satışının ƏDV-dən azad edilməsi);
- Əhalinin ərzaq, tibb və digər zəruri məhsullara olan tələbatının qısa müddətdə və daha çevik tənzimlənməsi məqsədilə həmin məhsulların istehsalı ilə bağlı xammal və materialların ƏDV-dən azad edilməsi;
- Epidemiyanın qarışının alınması ilə əlaqədar vergi ödəyicisi tərəfindən göstərilən əvəzsiz xidmətlərin göstərilməsinə görə ƏDV-nin sıfır (0) dərəcə ilə tutulması;

Vergi hesabatlarının verilməsi və vergilərin ödənilməsi

- 2019-cu ilin nəticələrinə görə mənfəət (gəlir) vergisinin verilməsi müddətinin uzadılması;
- Vergi hesabatlarının verilməsi müddətinin, habelə vergilərin ödənilməsi müddətinin uzadılması;
- Güzəştlər veriləcək fəaliyyət sahələri üzrə müvafiq müddətə cari vergi ödəmələrindən azad edilməsi.

4. Pandemiyadan zərər çəkmiş sahələrdə fəaliyyət göstərən sahibkarlıq subyektlərinə yeni verilən bank kreditləri üzrə kredit-zəmanət dəstəyi proqramı (0,5 milyard manat):

- Yeni verilən 500 milyon manat həcmində kreditlərin 60%-nə dövlət zəmanətinin verilməsi;
- Kreditlərin maksimal faiz dərəcəsinin 15%-dən yuxarı olmaması, kreditlərin müddətinin 3 ilədək olması;
- Zəmanət verilən kreditlər üzrə faizlərin yarısının (15%-in 7.5%) dövlət büdcəsinin hesabına subsidiyalaşdırılması;
- Sahibkarlığın İnkişafı Fonduna əlavə vəsaitin ayrılması.

5. Pandemiyadan zərər çəkmiş sahələrdə fəaliyyət göstərən sahibkarlıq subyektlərinin mövcud kredit portfeli üzrə kredit-zəmanət dəstəyi proqramı (1.0 milyard manat), hansı ki aşağıdakıları özündə cəmləşdirir:

- Dövlət zəmanəti olmayan həcmi 1 milyard manat olan mövcud bank kreditləri üzrə birinci il üçün faiz dərəcəsinin 10% bəndinin subsidiyalaşdırılması (kreditlərin müddətindən və faiz dərəcəsiindən asılı olmayaraq);
- Bunun üçün xüsusi vəsaitin ayrılması;
- Subsidiyalaşmanın Sahibkarlığın İnkişafı Fondu vasitəsilə həyata keçirilməsi.

Proqramlar həm də əhalinin maddi vəziyyətinin dəstəklənməsi üçün sosial (işsizlik müavinəti, sosial yardım və s.) yardımın ayrılması; Sosial baxımdan həssas əhali qrupuna aid edilən ailələrin üzvü olan tələbələrin təhsil haqqı xərclərinin ödənilməsinə vəsaitin ayrılması; İpoteka və kredit zəmanət mexanizminə maliyyə dəstəyi üçün əlavə vəsaitlərin ayrılması; Əhalinin elektrik enerjisinin istehlakı üzrə kommunal ödənişlərə vəsaitin ayrılması; və həyati vacib sərnişindəşmə fəaliyyəti sahələrinə vəsaitin ayrılmasını özündə nəzərdə tutur.

Contact us for any questions related to the information included herein

Movlan Pashayev
Country Managing Partner
movlan.pashayev@pwc.com

Elchin Mammadov
Director, Head of Legal Practice
elchin.mammadov@pwc.com

Aysel Suleymanova
Marketing & Communications Leader
aysel.suleymanova@pwc.com

Arif Guliyev
Director, Tax Advisory Services Leader
arif.guliyev@pwc.com

Elnur Mammadov
Director, Tax Reporting and Strategy Leader
elnur.mammadov@pwc.com

Follow us

PwC Azerbaijan



PwC Azerbaijan

PwC Azerbaijan

PwC Azerbaijan

www.pwc.az

The Landmark Office Plaza III | 12th
Floor 90A Nizami Street
AZ1010 Baku | Azerbaijan

Tel: +994 12 497 2515
Fax: +994 12 497 7411

© 2020 PwC. The material contained in this alert is provided for general information purposes only and does not contain a comprehensive analysis of each item described. No representation/warranty is given as to the accuracy or completeness of the information in the publication. Before taking (or not taking) any action, readers should seek professional advice specific to their situation. No liability is accepted for acts or omissions taken in reliance upon the contents of this alert.

